128 V1 Criteria M
M-1/20 1
Eco Mark Product Category No.128
“Household Commodity Version1.15”
Certification Criteria
M. Other
Japan Environment Association
                                                Eco Mark Office

United Nations Environment Program (Table 2: POPs), and shall not generate
these substances in use and disposal.
Table 2 Residual Organic Chemical Substances Listed in United Nations
Environment Program
DDT Aldrin Dieldrin Endrin
Chlordane Heptachlor Hexachlorobenzene Mylex
Toxaphene Polychlorinated biphenyl Dioxins Furans
[Certification Procedure]
Certificates issued by the raw material supplier, or documents certifying results
of tests performed by a third party testing center or public institution shall be
submitted. However, if all the raw materials used do not contain the
corresponding chemical substances as prescription components, documents
certifying this issued by the raw material suppliers or applicant can be submitted
instead.
128 V1 Criteria M
M-10/20 10
D. Glass
(20) Use of glass cullets shall be above 70% (weight percentage). It shall be above
20% (weight percentage) in heat-resistant glass.
[Certification Procedure]

(24) Fibers of products shall meet one of the following conditions: a, b, or c.
a. The weight of waste fibers or recycled fibers in the total weight of the product
shall meet the Standard Mixture Amount shown in Table 3.
b. The fiber portion of products shall be made of 100% cotton. At the same time,
products shall be, made of unbleached cotton, hydrogen peroxide bleached cotton
or ozone bleached cotton, and without using florescent whitener.
c. The fiber portion of products shall be made of 100% natural fibers such as
cotton. At the same time, products shall be organically grown material.
Table 3. Standard Mixture Amount of Fiber Versus Total Weight of Product
Type of Fiber Standard Mixture Amount
Waste fibers Above 10% Standard mixture amount
of products using cupra
fibers should be above 70%
Recycled fiber Recovered wool fiber Above 10%
128 V1 Criteria M
M-11/20 11
Recycled polymer
fiber
Above 50% For resin content, Recycled
PET, recycled PE, Recycled

(26) Products shall not use resins made of halogens. (This item applies to resin
fibers and post-processes and does not apply to coloring materials and
fluorine-based additives).
[Certification Procedure]
Whether resins composed of halogens are used shall be indicated in the Attached
Certificate
F. Rubber
(27) The weight percentage of recycled rubber out of the total rubber used in the
product shall be above 10%. However, this shall be over 60% for normal
temperature molded products using rubber powder.
[Certification Procedure]
The weight percentage of recycled rubber materials making up the total rubber
weight shall be indicated in the Attached Certificate. Raw material certificates
issued by raw material suppliers shall be attached.
128 V1 Criteria M
M-12/20 12
(28) Harmful substances contained in rubber shall conform to criteria on heavy
metals prescribed in the Ministry of Environment Notice No.46, Aug.23, 1991.
[Certification Procedure]
Certificates issued by raw material suppliers and documents certifying results of

asthma-like symptoms, drop in blood pressure, shock, and other allergic
symptoms. In such cases, discontinue use promptly and consult your
physician.
[Certification Procedure]
Labeling of allergy information shall be indicated specifically in the Attached
Certificate. (Drawings and photographs can be used to supplement description)
G. Ceramics
(30) For ceramics, for each raw material category given in Table 3, the weight of
recycled materials in the total weight of the product shall meet the Standard
Mixture Amount shown. However, for products made of several recycled materials
so that they apply to several Standard Mixture Amount in Table 4 below, the total
weight percentage of all recycled materials shall be above the standard mixture
amount shown. The Standard Mixture Amount lower limit is calculated using the
following equation based on the proportional composition.
128 V1 Criteria M
M-13/20 13
  Standard Mixture Amount (lower limit of recycled material)(%)
= (AxX1+BxX2)/(A+B)
  (Set for products using [Standard Mixture Amount X1% category material] = A%
and [Standard Mixture Amount X2% category material] = B%)

Example) Fired and molten parts using ceramic waste and sewer sludge
Ceramic waste A (%)(Standard mixture amount 35%)
Used pottery B (%)  (Standard mixture amount 15%)
In this case, the standard mixture amount (lower limit of recycled material
content) (%) is (Ax35+Bx15)/(A+B).
Consequently, in this case, the A+B total content rate is required to be above the
standard mixture amount calculated in the above equation.
Note 4) For products using glass cullets in the raw material category in Table 3, the weight
percentage of glass materials making up the product weight shall be above 15%, and the
rate of using glass cullets shall be 70%.
[Certification Procedure]
The standard mixture amount and total weight percentage of the recycled
materials shall be indicated in the Attached Certificate for each raw material
category in Table 4. Raw material certificates issued by raw material suppliers
128 V1 Criteria M
M-14/20 14
shall be attached.
(31) The Product shall conform to the standards concerning elusion of hazardous
substances that are set forth in Attached Table 2 of the enforcement regulation of
the Soil Contamination Countermeasures Law (2002 Ministerial Order No. 29 of

Paper Same as 4-1-2. Criteria for paper
Wood Same as 4-1-2. Criteria for wood
Plastic 50% (Post consumer material is 50%)
Glass 60%
Fiber Same as 4-1-2. Criteria for fibers
Rubber Same as 4-1-2. Criteria for rubber
Ceramics Value deducting 10% from the content rate
shown in 4-1-2.(30) Table 4
[Certification Procedure]
Documents with drawings showing clearly that products have been designed so
that separation and sorting are easy shall be submitted. If materials used are
consistent, document indicating this shall be submitted.
(34) For mouse adhesive sheets and cockroach adhesive traps among flyswatters, fly
flappers and mouse traps and other products, parts composed of different
128 V1 Criteria M
M-15/20 15
materials shall be easy to separate to facilitate recycling.
[Certification Procedure]
Documents with drawings showing clearly that products have been designed so
that separation and sorting are easy shall be submitted.

in plastic sheets shall be above 60%.
6. Product Classification, Indication and Others
(1) Products shall be classified by the sub-category purposes indicated in Table 1 of 2.
Applicable Scope, and by brand or series name. Products shall not be classified by
size or color.
(2) Environmental information for each product category shown in Attachment 3 shall
be indicated below the mark. The environmental information indicated shall be
enclosed in a rectangular box. However, the indication of Eco Mark and certification
information (Type B indication) can be allowed by following “Guide to Eco Mark usage”
(enforced on March 1, 2011). The location and details of the Eco Mark to be indicated
shall be submitted when applying for Eco Mark product certification and use.
 For Eco Mark products certified under Eco Mark Product Category No.115
„Products Using Thinned-out Wood, Reused Wood, etc.‟ or No.118 „Plastic Products‟
and those which conclude Eco Mark contract under this product category after
128 V1 Criteria M
M-16/20 16
April 1, 2005, the display of environmental information below mark which is used
in the former product category may be indicated the same as before.
 Table 4: omitted.
(3) The Eco Mark indication method shall be followed in accordance with Eco Mark

Revised: April 13, 2007, 4-1-2.(15) (Version1.5)
Revised: August 2, 2007, 4-1-3.(42) (Version1.6)
Revised: Oct. 5, 2007 Extension of Term of Validity
Revised: Feb. 14, 2008, (Version1.7)
Revised: August 21, 2008, (Version1.8)
Revised: May 1, 2009, (Version1.9)
Revised: November 4, 2009, (Version1.10)
Revised: December 13, 2010, (Version1.11)
Revised: March 1, 2011, (Version1.12)
Revised: August 1, 2011, (Version1.13)
Revised: November 1, 2011, (Version1.14)
Revised: February 1, 2012, (Version1.15)
Validity Period: June 30, 2015
The Certification Criteria for the Product Category will be revised when necessary.
128 V1 Criteria M
M-17/20 17
Attachment 1 Forest Certification defined in Terminology
Certification criteria Certification shall keep balance between ecological and
social benefits, agree to Agenda 21 and the Declaration
of Forest Principle, and observe related international
agreements and treaties.
Certification shall contain definite requirements and
shall promote and be oriented to sustainable forest.
Certification shall be nationally or internationally
recognized and shall be recommended as part of an
open process to which ecological, economic, and social
interested parties can participate.
Certification system The certification system shall provide high
transparency, maintain extensive national or
international reliability, and enable the verification of
requirements.
Certification
organization and
association
Certification organization and association shall be
highly impartial and reliable, allow them to be verified
as to whether or not they satisfy requirements, report
the verification results, and be able to effectively
implement requirements.
128 V1 Criteria M
M-18/20 18
Attachment 2
Criteria for chemical substances in fibers
The following chemical substances shall conform to certification criteria for the
respective applicable products.

To prove compliance with the conditions, any processing is required to indicate if the
applicable product has been subject to any of these processes.
Processing Precautions during Processing
Fluorescent
whitening
Minimize processing to ensure that the processing is not done
excessively. Avoid processing as mush as possible for infants‟
products
Flame proof
finishing
Minimize processing to ensure that the processing is not done
excessively.
Softening
Sanitization Voluntarily refrain from use of agents whose safety to the human body is
128 V1 Criteria M
M-19/20 19
suspected.
Product bleaching In planning bleached products, ensure their safety first.
Source: Notice No. 569, 1972, Director-General of the Fiber and Goods Bureau, MITI
Notice No. 289, 1973, Director-General of the Consumer Goods Industries Bureau, MITI